Introduced by: Mayor Date: Hearing: Action: Vote:

07/19/94 08/16/94 Enacted Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 94-33

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.56.005.D BY DEFINING THE **BOUNDARIES FOR THE MOOSE PASS PLANNING AREA**

- WHEREAS, the Moose Pass Advisory Planning Commission and Community developed a Comprehensive Plan for Moose Pass and approved the Plan on December 15, 1992; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly enacted Ordinance 93-35 that made this Plan an element of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the Moose Pass Plan did not establish boundaries within the Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the other Kenai Peninsula Borough advisory planning commissions incorporated boundaries within their original comprehensive plans; and
- WHEREAS, the Moose Pass Advisory Planning Commission has now established boundaries of their Plan's study area; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough Planning Commission in its regular session on June 27, 1994 recommended enactment of Ordinance 94-33 by unanimous consent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI **PENINSULA BOROUGH:**

SECTION 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Code of Ordinances, Section 2.56.005.D is amended to read:

2.56.005. Kenai Peninsula Borough comprehensive plan adopted.

Α. **. .** . Β. . . . С.

D. Moose Pass Plan. The document entitled "Community Plan for Moose Pass, 1993" with boundaries amended by map dated July 1994 which is incorporated into that plan.

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

SECTION 2. That copies of this ordinance be sent to the Moose Pass Advisory Planning Commission.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 16th DAY OF AUGUST, 1994.

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

X. Vaughan Wughan, Bolough Clerk